	Subject:  Sanitation 


	Topic:  Access to Men and Women toilet facilities

	Question:  When there is 1 Men s and 1 Women s room - Each having 12 or more stalls that shut and lock from the inside, is it against regulations to allow both men and women to use either bathroom? Or is there a regulation stating Men have to use the men’s room and women have to use the women s room? 



	Answer:  Part 474, the Sanitation Standard Rule 4201 (3)(a)(i) states except as otherwise indicated in this subdivision (i), toilet facilities, in toilet rooms separate for each sex, shall be provided in all places of employment in accordance with Table J-1 of this rule. The number of facilities to be provided for each sex shall be based on the number of employees of that sex for whom the facilities are furnished. Where toilet rooms will be occupied by no more than one person at a time, can be locked from the inside, and contain at least one water closet, separate toilet rooms for each sex need not be provided. Where such single-occupancy rooms have more than one toilet facility, only one such facility in each toilet room shall be counted for the purposes of Table J-1. [1910.141(c)(1)(i)].

Therefore, separate toilet rooms (men and women restrooms) must be available for men and women unless the toilet room will only be utilized by one person at a time and the door can be locked from the inside. 
Please refer to Part 474 for additional information regarding sanitation.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:      


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 474. Sanitation, Rule 4201(3)(a)(i)   


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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